

No. 06-17001

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**SAN JOSE SILICON VALLEY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
POLITIC ACTION COMMITTEE, et al.**

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

**v.**

**CITY OF SAN JOSE, et al.,**

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California,  
Civil Action No. 06-04252**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL**

---

J. GERALD HEBERT  
TARA MALLOY  
PAUL S. RYAN  
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1640 Rhode Island Ave., NW Suite 650  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: (202) 736-2200

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

DANIEL R. ORTIZ  
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA LAW SCHOOL  
580 Massie Rd.  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
Tel: (434) 924-3127

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. SJMC § 12.06.310 Is a Contribution Limit, and Is Not Subject to Strict Scrutiny Review .....	5
B. The Supreme Court Affirmed in <i>McConnell</i> that the Regulation of Contributions to Committees Making Independent Expenditures is Constitutional and Supported by Important Government Interests. ....	11
1. The <i>McConnell</i> Decision Made Clear that Limiting Contributions to Committees Making Independent Expenditures Was Constitutionally Permissible. ....	12
2. The <i>McConnell</i> Court Found that the Regulation of Contributions to Political Parties – Even Those Used for Independent Expenditures – Was Supported by Important Government Interests.....	15
3. The State’s Broad Anti-Corruption Interest Articulated in <i>McConnell</i> Also Supports SJMC § 12.06.310.....	19
C. SJMC § 12.06.310 Satisfies the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	24
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	31
<b>EXHIBITS</b> .....	33
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	52
<b>CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND PROOF OF SERVICE</b> .....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Medical Assn. v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	4, 10, 11, 12, 13, 23
<i>Citizens for Clean Gov't v. City of San Diego</i> , 2007 WL 121146 (9th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm'n v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996) ( <i>Colorado I</i> ) .....	8, 10
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) .....	6
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	29
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001) ( <i>Colorado II</i> ) .....	154, 20, 21
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....	7
<i>Lincoln Club of Orange County v. City of Irvine</i> , 292 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2002)....	10
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>North Carolina Right To Life, Inc. (NCRL) v. Leake</i> , CA-99-798 (E.D.N.C. Oct. 24, 2001), <i>aff'd</i> 344 F.3d 418 (4th Cir. 2003), <i>vacated by</i> 541 U.S. 1007 (2004), <i>remanded to</i> 99-CV-798-BO(3) (E.D.N.C. argued Oct. 12, 2006) ....	1-2, 11
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2479 (2006) .....	1
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	1
<i>Shrink Missouri Government PAC v. Nixon</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	23, 24
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	25
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC</i> , No. 04-1581, 546 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	1

**Statutes, Legislation, Regulations:**

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002) .....3

BCRA § 323(a), 2 U.S.C.A. § 441i(a) .....9, 16

BCRA § 323(b), 2 U.S.C.A. § 441i(b) .....16, 17

BCRA § 323(d), 2 U.S.C.A. § 441i(d) .....27

Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C. § 527(e)(1)-(2) .....30

2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(A).....27

Cal. Gov’t Code § 82013 .....29

Cal. Gov’t Code § 84101 .....29

San Jose Municipal Code (“SJMC”) § 12.06.310 ..... *passim*

SJMC § 12.06.200.....19

SJMC § 12.06.040.....20, 25, 26, 28

**Miscellaneous Sources:**

Order Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment (Sept. 20, 2006) ..... 2, 3, 5, 10, 19, 25

Opening Brief of Appellants (dated Feb. 5, 2007) .....24
